

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.2517 of 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6363 OF 2013

(Application for bail)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3666 of 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 9449 OF 2013

(Application for bail)

RAM LAKHAN & ORS.ETC.

... Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8.08.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard.

Four weeks' time is granted to the respondent to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter."

It is submitted that Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Counsel for the common sole respondent in the above-mentioned matters has on 27-09-2013 filed Counter Affidavit, in both the matters copy of the same are circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court but no Rejoinder Affidavit to the Counter Affidavit of sole respondents has been filed by the Counsel for the Petitioner so far.

Service of Show cause Notice is complete in both matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 25th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. V.J. Francis, Advocate

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

mk/st