

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2517/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/11/2012 in CRLA No.391/2005, of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAM LAKHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,permission to file additional documents and office report))

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 3666 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and office report)

Date: 27/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.J. Francis,Adv.
Mr.Anupam Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Vinod Kumar K., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AAG,
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay,Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pleadings are complete.
Post for hearing on a non-miscellaneous day.

Learned counsel for the petitioner in SLP(Crl.) No. 3666 of 2013 submits that the petitioner is suffering from cancer and is under treatment for that disease. There is nothing on record to support that submission except an averment made at para 2 of the bail application. Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, learned counsel for the respondent has no objection to the matter being examined by the Doctor of jail

-2-

concerned. we accordingly direct the Superintendent of the jail concerned to have the petitioner medically examined and submit a report in this regard to this court.

|(Shashi Sareen)
|Court Master

|(Veena Khera)
|Court Master

|
|