

Z

ITEM NO.47

Court No.6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).2517/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/11/2012 in CRLA No.391/2005, of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAM LAKHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,bail,permission to file additional documents and office report )

CRLMP No. 25028 of 2013 (appln. for directions)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 3666 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and office report)

Date: 03/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V.J. Francis,Adv.

Mr. Anupam Misra, adv.

Mr. Harikumar V., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gaurav Bhatia,AAG

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(Cr1) NO. 2517 of 2013:

Heard.

Post for hearing after four weeks along with application (Cr1.M.P. No.25028 of 2013) claiming juvenility.

SLP(Cr1) NO. 3666 of 2013:

Heard.

Keeping in view the medical condition of the petitioner-Ashok who is reported to have been operated for Papillary Thyroid Cancer with Cervical Lymphnode Metastasis and requires constant medical care and treatment, we suspend the remainder of the sentence awarded to him for a period of one year initially and direct his release from prison in Sessions Trial No.20/2004, subject to his furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand) with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court concerned.

|(Mahabir Singh)

|Court Master

| |(Veena Khera)

| |Court Master