

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).2517/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/11/2012 in CRLA No.391/2005, of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAM LAKHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,bail,permission to file additional documents and office report)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 3666 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for Bail and office report)

Date: 07/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.J. Francis,Adv.

Mr. Anupam Mishra,Adv.

Mr. Jenis V. Francis,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Bhatia,AAG

Mr. Shantanu Krishna,Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay,Adv.

Mr. Rishi Jain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Petitioners no.1, 3 and 4, who are arrayed accused no.3, 5 and 6 before the trial court, filed an application claiming juvenile as on the date of the occurrence. The application is supported by an affidavit and certain documents. Since the application has been filed belatedly, we permit learned counsel for the respondent-State to verify the genuineness of the said documents before passing any order.

Post after six weeks.

Objections, if any, to the application be filed in the meantime.

|(Mahabir Singh)  
| Court Master

|(Veena Khera)  
| Court Master