

ITEM NO.44

Court No. 5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).2517/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/11/2012 in CRLA No.391/2005,
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAM LAKHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,bail,permission
documents and office report)

to file additional

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 3666 of 2013

(With appln. for bail and office report)

Date: 02/05/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V.J. Francis,Adv.
Mr. Anupam Mishra, adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AAG,
Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Keeping in view the averments made in the application claiming juvenility, the affidavit and documents enclosed therewith as also the documents enclosed with the affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent-State, we direct an inquiry into the petitioner's claim for juvenility in terms of Rule 12 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act,2000 to be conducted by the

2

Registrar (Judicial) of this Court. The Registrar

(Judicial) shall be free to summon the relevant record from

the concerned quarters, verify the genuineness thereof,

afford to both the parties opportunity to prove their

respective versions and record a specific findings whether

the petitioner was a juvenile within the meaning of the Act mentioned above as on the date of the commission of the offence.

Needful shall be done by the Registrar (Judicial) expeditiously but not later than four months from the date of this order.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Saroj Saini)
Court Master